

No. 42263-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

IRVIN LEE GREENE,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 10-1-02314-5
The Honorable Edmund Murphy, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	4
	A. ALL ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF HARASSMENT MUST BE PLEADED IN THE CHARGING DOCUMENT AND INCLUDED IN THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTION	4
	B. THAT A THREAT IS A “TRUE THREAT” IS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CRIME OF HARASSMENT.....	6
	C. THE CHARGING DOCUMENT AND “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTION FOR HARASSMENT WERE DEFICIENT IN THIS CASE	12
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE COURTS

<u>State v. Allen</u> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 255 P.3d 784 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 172 Wn.2d 1014, 262 P.3d 63 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	6
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	6
<u>State v. Courneya</u> , 132 Wn. App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006).....	5, 14
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004)	4, 5
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 156 Wn.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006)	8, 9
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	4-5
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	6
<u>State v. Lorenz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	9
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn. 2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Schmitt</u> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Tellez</u> , 141 Wn. App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007)	8, 12
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	4, 14
<u>State v. Willis</u> , 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005).....	6

OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... 5-6

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... 6

State v. Robert T., 7146 N.W.2d 564 (Wis. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11

United States v. Fuller, 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 11

United States v. Lockhart, 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

United States v. Sutcliffe, 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 6

RCW 9A.46.020 7

U.S. Const. amd. VI 4

U.S. Const. amd. XIV 6

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 4

Wis. Stat. § 947.015 (2003-04) 10
